
January 31, 2025 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Re: In re the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval 
to Extend Participation in a Subscription Agreement and Multi-Subscriber 
Addendum For Spare Transmission Equipment Services as Provided by an 
Affiliated Entity, Grid Assurance LLC, Docket No. EM24010018 

Dear Secretary Golden: 

Please accept this notice of renewal filed on behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company (“JCP&L” or the “Company”), in accordance with the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities (“Board”) Order entered in the above-captioned docket, effective December 26, 2024, 
which among other things required JCP&L to provide the Board with a copy of the renewed Grid 
Assurance Subscription Agreement (“Subscription Agreement” or “Agreement”).1 Pursuant to 
Article 13 of the General Terms and Conditions, the Subscription Agreement automatically 
renewed upon the expiration of the initial 5-year term,2 which for the Company expired on March 
21, 2024.3 Specifically, Paragraph 13.2 of the Subscription Agreement provides as follows: 

Upon the expiration of the initial term and each renewal term, the 
term of the Agreement shall automatically be renewed for a 
subsequent five (5) year period without any action or notice required 
by or to either Party. 

1 In re the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval to Extend Participation in a 
Subscription Agreement and Multi-Subscriber Addendum For Spare Transmission Equipment Services as Provided 
by an Affiliated Entity, Grid Assurance LLC, BPU Docket No. EM24010018, Order dated December 18, 2024 
(“December 2024 Order”). 

2 Paragraph 13.2 under Article 13 provides as follows, “Upon the expiration of the initial term and each renewal term, 
the term of the Agreement shall automatically be renewed for a subsequent five (5) year period without any action or 
notice required by or to either Party.” 

3 The Company executed an Amended and Restated Subscription Agreement on March 21, 2019. 
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On March 20, 2024, the Board issued an interim Order in the above-captioned docket, 
authorizing the Company to continue operating under the Subscription Agreement pending a final 
Order by the Board. With this interim approval, the Subscription Agreement was allowed to 
automatically renew for a second term by operation of Paragraph 13.2. Subsequently, following 
the issuance of the Board’s December 2024 Order, JCP&L has confirmed with Grid Assurance 
LLC that the Agreement has been renewed for a second term without any further action by JCP&L, 
including the need for a second agreement. JCP&L is submitting both CONFIDENTIAL and 
PUBLIC versions of this notice. A copy of the restated 2019 Subscription Agreement is included 
with the CONFIDENTIAL version. 

Please contact me if you have any further questions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

______________________________ 
Joey T. Chen 

cc:   (w/enc.: Service List, as indicated)



In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval to Extend 
Participation in a Subscription Agreement and Multi-Subscriber Addendum for Spare Transmission Equipment 
Services as Provided by an Affiliated Entity, Grid Assurance, LLC Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-7.1 and N.J.A.C. 

14:4-3.1 et seq. 
BPU Docket No. EM24010018 --Service List 

BPU STAFF 

Sherri L. Golden, Board Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Robert Brabston 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov  

Colin Emerle 
Deputy General Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
colin.emerle@bpu.nj.gov 

Michael Hunter, Regulatory Officer  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov  

Dean Taklif, Director   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov  

John Masiello   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov  

Christopher Oprysk   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov  

Nisa Rizvi   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.gov  

DAG 

Daren Eppley, DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
daren.epply@law.njoag.gov  

Matko Ilic, DAG  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 

Pamela Owen, DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

Steven Chaplar 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
Steven.Chaplar@law.njoag.gov 

RATE COUNSEL 

Brian O. Lipman, Esq. Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

T. David Wand
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
dwand@rpa.nj.gov

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003         
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003                
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian Weeks, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 

JCP&L 

Mark A. Mader 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

Yongmei Peng 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 

Carl Bridenbaugh 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
bridenbaughc@firstenergycorp.com 

Carol Pittavino 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 

Thomas Donadio 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com 

Joey T. Chen 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH 44305 
jchen@firstenergycorp.com 

Tori L. Giesler 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH 44305 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  

James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 
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GRID ASSURANCE LLC AMENDED AND RESTATED SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT 

[DOCUMENT WITHHELD FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE AS CONFIDENTIAL AND 
PROPRIERARY IN NATURE] 




